We consent to the inclusion of this report in the Document dated 30 June 2005 and accept responsibility for
this report for the purposes of paragraphs 45 of Schedule 1 to the Public O¡ers of Securities Regulations
1995.

Yours faithfully

Baker Tilly
Chartered Accountants
Registered Auditor
Manchester

39

Section C: Unaudited pro forma statement of net assets of the Group

Set out below is an unaudited pro forma statement of net assets of the Group which has been prepared, on
the basis of the notes set out below, to illustrate the e¡ects of the acquisition of Byotrol LLC by the
Company, the capitalisation of directors’ long term loans to Byotrol LLC, the acquisition of the licence
agreement from Byotrol LLC and the e¡ect of the Placing on the net assets of the Group had all these events
occurred on 17 May 2005. The unaudited pro forma statement has been prepared for illustrative purposes
only and, because of its nature, may not be a true picture of the ¢nancial position of the Group following the
placing.

Net assets
of the

Company
17May

2005
(»)

Net assets
of Byotrol

LLC
31December

2004
(»)

Other
adjustments

(»)

Pro forma
Total

(»)

Fixed assets
Intangible assets 10,000 ç ç 10,000
Tangible assets ç 2,171 ç 2,171
Investments ç 5,000 ç 5,000

10,000 7,171 ç 17,171

Current assets
Stocks ç 35,518 ç 35,518
Debtors ç 15,753 ç 15,753
Cash 40,000 5,898 2,525,000 2,570,898

40,000 57,169 2,525,000 2,622,169

Creditors: amounts falling due within on year ç (158,049) 26,043 (132,006)

Net current assets/(liabilities) 40,000 (100,880) 2,551,043 2,490,163

Total assets less current liabilities 50,000 (93,709) 2,551,043 2,507,334

Creditors: amounts falling due after more than one
year ç (631,987) 444,481 (187,506)

Net assets/(liabilities) 50,000 (725,696) 2,995,524 2,319,828

Notes to the pro forma statement of net assets:
1. The issue by the Company of 200,000 shares at a price of 20p per share as consideration for the

acquisition of the unitholders’ interest in Byotrol LLC has been accounted for using merger
accounting, and no goodwill or fair value adjustments are applicable.

2. The net assets of the Company and Byotrol LLC have been extracted without material adjustment
from the Accountants’ Reports, which are set out in Sections A and B of Part III of this Document.

3. The other adjustments re£ect:

. the estimated net proceeds of the Placing of »2,525,000 after deducting the expenses to be settled